

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 21-7135

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DOE, ET AL.,*Plaintiffs-Appellants,***v.****APPLE INC.,***Defendants-Appellees.*

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
The Honorable Carl J. Nichols
Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-03737 (CJN)**

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND SEEKING REVERSAL**

William J. Aceves
California Western School of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 515-1589
wja@cwsl.edu

Charity Ryerson
Corporate Accountability Lab
6214 N. Glenwood Avenue
Chicago, IL 60660
(773) 346-5545
charity@corpaccountabilitylab.org

Catherine Sweetser
Counsel of Record
UCLA LAW CLINICS
385 Charles E. Young Dr. East
Los Angeles, CA 90095
sweetser@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	xiii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN CASES OF FORCED LABOR, COERCION CAN OCCUR AT ANY STAGE IN THE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP AND CAN BE ESTABLISHED THROUGH A VARIETY OF ACTS OR OMISSIONS	5
II. IN CASES OF HUMAN TRAFFICKING, COERCION CAN OCCUR AT ANY STAGE IN THE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP AND CAN BE ESTABLISHED THROUGH A VARIETY OF ACTS OR OMISSIONS	10
III. BOTH FORCED LABOR AND WORK THAT IS LIKELY TO HARM THE HEALTH OR SAFETY OF CHILDREN ARE RECOGNIZED AS SEVERE FORMS OF CHILD LABOR	17
IV. THE PROVISIONS OF THE TVPRA, INCLUDING 18 U.S.C. §§ 1589 AND 1590, MUST BE READ IN LIGHT OF INTERNATIONAL LAW	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONT’D

CONCLUSION25

ADDENDUM: LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Rules and Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1581	2
18 U.S.C. § 1589	22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1590	22, 23
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Trade and Development Act, Pub. L. 106-200, 114 Stat. 298 (2000).....	20
Trafficking Victims Protection Act, Pub. L. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1466 (2000)	14–15
*Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. 108-193, 117 Stat. 2875 (2003)	2–4, 22–23, 25

Federal Cases

<i>Doe v. Apple</i> , No. 1:19-cv-03737, 2021 WL 5774224 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2021)	3
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	22
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 724 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Roe v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....	22
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	22

<i>Usoyan v. Republic of Turkey</i> , 6 F.4th 31 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 2007)	22
--	----

International Instruments

Convention Concerning Forced or Compulsory Labour, June 28, 1930, 39 U.N.T.S. 55	5, 9
Convention Concerning the Abolition of Forced Labour, June 25, 1957, 320 U.N.T.S. 291	5
Convention Concerning Minimum Age for Admission to Employment, June 26, 1973, 1015 U.N.T.S. 297	18
Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3	17
G.A. Res. 217 (III)A, Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	5
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	5
Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Sale of Children, Child Prostitution and Child Pornography May 25, 2000, 2171 U.N.T.S. 227	17
Protocol of 2014 to the Forced Labour Convention, June 11, 2014, 53 I.L.M. 1227	6, 10, 11
*Protocol to Prevent, Suppress, and Punish Trafficking in Persons, Nov. 15, 2000, 2237 U.N.T.S. 319	11–13, 15, 17–18, 23–24
*Worst Forms of Child Labour Convention, June 17, 1999, 2133 U.N.T.S. 161	18–21, 23–24

Other International Authorities

ILO Worst Forms of Child Labour Recommendation, 1999 (No. 190)	19–21
INT’L LABOUR OFF., OPERATIONAL INDICATORS OF TRAFFICKING IN HUMAN BEINGS (2009).....	13
INT’L LABOUR ORG., A GLOBAL ALLIANCE AGAINST FORCED LABOUR: GLOBAL REPORT UNDER THE FOLLOW-UP TO THE ILO DECLARATION ON FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES AND RIGHTS AT WORK (2005)	6–8, 23
INT’L LABOUR ORG., GENERAL SURVEY CONCERNING THE FORCED LABOUR CONVENTION, 1930 (No. 29), AND THE ABOLITION OF FORCED LABOUR CONVENTION, 1957 (No. 105) (2007)	5–6
INT’L LABOUR ORG., GUIDELINES CONCERNING THE MEASUREMENT OF FORCED LABOUR (2018).....	7, 17, 23–24
INT’L LABOUR ORG., HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND FORCED LABOUR EXPLOITATION: GUIDELINES FOR LEGISLATION AND LAW ENFORCEMENT (2005).....	13
INT’L LABOUR ORG., ILO INDICATORS OF FORCED LABOUR (2012)	8–9, 23
INT’L LABOUR ORG., REGULATING LABOUR RECRUITMENT TO PREVENT HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND TO FOSTER FAIR MIGRATION (2015).....	16
INT’L LABOUR ORG., THE COST OF COERCION (2009).....	13, 23
INT’L LABOUR ORG. & WALK FREE FOUNDATION, GLOBAL ESTIMATES OF MODERN SLAVERY: FORCED LABOUR AND FORCED MARRIAGE (2017)	10
INT’L LABOUR ORG. & UNICEF, CHILD LABOUR: GLOBAL ESTIMATES 2020, TRENDS AND THE ROAD FORWARD (2020)	17

INTER-PARLIAMENTARY UNION & INT’L LABOUR OFF., ELIMINATING FORCED LABOUR: HANDBOOK FOR PARLIAMENTARIANS No. 30 (2019)	10, 11
U.N. Gen. Ass., Report of the Special Rapporteur on Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children, U.N. Doc. A/69/269 (Aug. 6, 2014)	14
U.N. OFF. HIGH COMM’R HUM. RTS., FACT SHEET NO. 36: HUMAN RIGHTS AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING (2014)	14
U.N. OFF. ON DRUGS AND CRIME, GLOBAL REPORT ON TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS (2020)	17
U.N. OFFICE ON DRUGS AND CRIME, ISSUE PAPER: THE CONCEPT OF “EXPLOITATION” IN THE TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS PROTOCOL (2015)	12–14, 23
U.N. OFFICE ON DRUGS AND CRIME, LEGISLATIVE GUIDES FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AGAINST TRANSNATIONAL ORGANIZED CRIME AND THE PROTOCOL THERE TO (2004)	12, 14
U.N. OFFICE ON DRUGS AND CRIME, THE INTERNATIONAL LEGAL DEFINITION OF TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS (2018)	14
Scholarly Treatises	
ANNE T. GALLAGHER, THE INTERNATIONAL LAW OF HUMAN TRAFFICKING (2010)	4, 5, 11–13, 24
BRIDGETTE CARR ET AL., HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAW AND POLICY (2014)	11
CHILD LABOUR IN A GLOBALIZED WORLD: A LEGAL ANALYSIS OF ILO ACTION (Giuseppe Nesi et al. eds., 2008)	18, 24
DANIEL MAUL, THE INTERNATIONAL LABOUR ORGANIZATION: 100 YEARS OF GLOBAL SOCIAL POLICY (2019)	6

FRANZISKA HUMBERT, <i>THE CHALLENGE OF CHILD LABOUR IN INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2010).....	4–5, 24
HOLLY CULLEN, <i>THE ROLE OF INTERNATIONAL LAW IN THE ELIMINATION OF CHILD LABOR</i> (2007).....	17
REVISITING THE LAW AND GOVERNANCE OF TRAFFICKING, FORCED LABOR, AND MODERN SLAVERY (Prabha Kotiswaran ed. 2018).....	4
UNICEF, <i>FEAR AND FLIGHT, AN UPROOTED GENERATION OF CHILDREN AT RISK IN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF CONGO</i> (2021).....	2
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Deepa Rishikesh, <i>The Worst Forms of Child Labour, in CHILD LABOUR IN A GLOBALIZED WORLD: A LEGAL ANALYSIS OF ILO ACTION 83</i> (Giuseppe Nesi et al. eds., 2008)	24
Julie Dahlstrom, <i>Trafficking to the Rescue?</i> , 54 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1 (2020)	14
Michael J. Dennis, <i>The ILO Convention on the Worst Forms of Child Labor</i> , 93 AM. J. INT’L L. 943 (1999)	18
Nicholas Niarchos, <i>The Dark Side of Congo’s Cobalt Rush</i> , THE NEW YORKER (May 24, 2021)	2
S.J. Rombouts, <i>The International Diffusion of Fundamental Labour Standards</i> , 50 COL. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 78 (2019).....	10
U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR, BUREAU OF INT’L LABOR AFF., 2020 FINDINGS ON THE WORST FORMS OF CHILD LABOR (2020).....	17–18, 21
U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, BUREAU OF DEMOCRACY, H.R. AND LAB., 2021 COUNTRY REPORTS ON HUMAN RIGHTS PRACTICES: DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO (2021)	2
U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS REPORT (2014)	15

U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS
REPORT (2015)15-16

U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS
REPORT (2022)16
